

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**No. 19-2137**

---

**WILLIAM MCGREW and ELAINE MCGREW,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**vs.**

**EROMOSELE OTOADESE, M.D. and NORTHERN IOWA  
CARDIOVASCULAR AND THORACIC SURGERY CLINIC, P.C.,**

**Defendants-Appellees**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE KELLYANN M. LEKAR, JUDGE**

---

**APPELLANTS' PROOF BRIEF**

---

**Martin Diaz AT0002000  
1570 Shady Ct. NW  
Swisher, IA 52338  
(319) 339-4350  
(319) 339-4426 Fax  
[marty@martindiazlawfirm.com](mailto:marty@martindiazlawfirm.com)  
Attorney for Appellants**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES . . . . . 6

ROUTING STATEMENT . . . . . 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 10

    Nature of the Case . . . . . 10

    Course of Proceedings . . . . . 11

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . . 13

APPEAL ARGUMENT . . . . . 22

    I. IN EXCLUDING THE TRIAL TESTIMONY OF  
    DR. IVO BEKAVAC, THE TRIAL COURT  
    MISUNDERSTOOD AND THEREFORE MISAPPLIED  
    THE LAW ON ADMISSIBILITY OF EXPERT  
    TESTIMONY . . . . . 22

        Preservation of Error . . . . . 22

        Standard of Review . . . . . 22

        Merits . . . . . 23

        A. Applicable Law . . . . . 23

        B. Trial Court’s Ruling . . . . . 27

        C. The Trial Court Misinterpreted and Misapplied  
        *Hansen* . . . . . 29

D. The McGrews were prejudiced by the Trial Court’s exclusion of Dr. Bekavac’s opinions and progress note .....	37
---	----

II. IN EXCLUDING THE TRIAL TESTIMONY OF DR. JOHN HALLORAN, THE TRIAL COURT MISUNDERSTOOD AND THEREFORE MISAPPLIED THE LAW ON ADMISSIBILITY OF EXPERT TESTIMONY 40

Preservation of Error .....	40
-----------------------------	----

Standard of Review .....	41
--------------------------	----

Merits .....	41
--------------	----

A. Applicable Law .....	41
-------------------------	----

B. Trial Court’s Ruling .....	41
-------------------------------	----

C. The Trial Court Misinterpreted and Misapplied <i>Hansen</i> .....	42
--	----

D. The McGrews were prejudiced by the Trial Court’s exclusion of Dr. Halloran’s opinions and radiology report .....	42
---	----

III. IN PROHIBITING CROSS EXAMINATION OF DR. OTOADESE ON HIS BACKGROUND AND WORK HISTORY, THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND CREATED AN INACCURATE AND PREJUDICIAL IMPRESSION OF THE DEFENDANT 47

Preservation of Error .....	47
-----------------------------	----

Standard of Review .....	47
--------------------------	----

Merits .....	48
--------------	----

A. Applicable Law .....	48
B. Background and Work History of an expert witness are always relevant as impeachment .....	49
CONCLUSION.....	56
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION .....	57
CERTIFICATES .....	58

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

#### Iowa Cases

<i>Andersen v. Khann</i> , 913 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2018)	54-55
<i>Brooks v. Holtz</i> , 661 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2003)	23
<i>Carolán v. Hill</i> , 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996)	26
<i>Carson v. Webb</i> , 486 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 1992)	32,35
<i>Day v. McIlrath</i> , 469 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 1991)	31,35
<i>Dougherty v. Boyken</i> , 155 N.W.2d 488, 491 (Iowa 1968)	22-23, 32,40
<i>Eisenhauer v. Henry Cty. Health Ctr.</i> , 935 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2019)	48
<i>Hansen v. Cent. Iowa Hosp. Corp.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2004).	23,28- 34,40,42
<i>Heinz v. Heinz</i> , 653 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa 2002)	48
<i>Hutchison v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1994)	53-54

<i>Kennis v. Mercy Hosp. Medical Center</i> , 491 N.W.2d 161, 165 (Iowa 1992)	24
<i>Lambert v. Sisters of Mercy Health Corp.</i> , 369 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 1985)	26-27
<i>Mohammed v. Otoadese</i> , 738 N.W.2d 628 (Iowa 2007)	47
<i>Ranes v. Adams Labs., Inc.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2010)	48
<i>Schroeder v. Albaghdadi</i> , 744 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 2008)	24
<i>Sherrick v. Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology Specialists, P.C.</i> , 2018 Iowa App. LEXIS 1005 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018)	34-35
<i>Stellmach v. State</i> , 2017 Iowa App. LEXIS 416 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	34-36
<u>Other Cases:</u>	
<i>Cornfeldt v. Tongen</i> , 262 N.W.2d 684, 697 (Minn. 1977)	27
<i>Hidding v. Williams</i> , 578 So. 2d 1192 (La. Ct. App. 1991)	55
<i>Ward v. Epting</i> , 351 S.E.2d 867 (S.C. 1986)	52-53
<u>Iowa Statutes</u>	
Iowa Code §147.139	26
Iowa Code §668.11	23-25,29, 31-35,40
<u>Iowa Rules</u>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)	10
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)	25,27, 31,34

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(b)	25,29
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(c)	25
Iowa R. Civ P. 1.500(2)(c)(2)	25
Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a)(2)	22,40
Iowa R. Evid. 5.702	25-26,53
Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(4)	40
Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(6)	40
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Iowa Civil Jury Instruction 1600.2	24
Iowa Civil Jury Instruction 1600.3	24
Iowa Const., art I, §9	55
8 Tom Riley & Peter C. Riley, <i>Iowa Practice Series: Civil Litigation Handbook</i> § 9:6 (2018)	35
